

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Amendment Regulation 2012 (No. 1)¹

Select Legislative Instrument 2012 No. 36

I, QUENTIN BRYCE, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulation under the *Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Act 1975*.

Dated 21 March 2012

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

TONY BURKE

Minister for Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the *Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Amendment Regulation 2012 (No. 1).*

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 1 April 2012.

3 Amendment of *Great Barrier Reef Marine Park* Regulations 1983

Schedule 1 amends the *Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Regulations* 1983.

Schedule 1 Amendment

(section 3)

[1] After subregulation 141 (3), including the example

insert

- (4) However, for the period starting on 1 April 2012 and ending on 31 March 2015, the standard tourist program charge is the amount worked out under subregulation (3) minus \$2.50.
- (5) Subregulation (4), and this subregulation, cease to have effect at the end of 31 March 2015 as if the subregulations had been repealed by another legislative instrument.

Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See www.comlaw.gov.au.